
CHlLJJREN : court is authori zed under Se~tion 96ll B, Laws 
A.JOPTION : of 1941 , page 319 , to i ssue order allowing i n ­

spe:tlon of records ana fi les in adoption cases . 

March 7, 1944 

Honorable L. 11 . Bywaters 
Assi stan t Prosecuting Attorney 
Olay County 
Liberty , 1 ~is so uri 

uear Sir: 

FILED 

/cl 

we are i n r eceipt of your letter or February 21, 
1944, in which you request an opinion from this depart­
mont , as follows: 

nt.:nclosed herewi th you will please find 
a copy of a letter received by JUdge 
James s . Rooney from the County Social 
Security Commission of carroll County, 
Missouri, which I believe is aelt ex­
planatory. JUl ge Rooney has requested 
that I ask your department for an opin­
ion as to the legality and propriety of 
an order made by him allowing the County 
Social Security Boards to inspect and 
copy the r ecords in a doption cases as 
filed in the Circuit Clerk ' s offi ce of 
t he r espective county." 

Section 9611B, Laws of .tissouri, 1941, page 319 , r eads 
as fol lows: 

"The files and records of the court in 
adoption proceedings shall not be open 
to inspection, or copy, by any person or 
persons, except upon an order of the court 
expressl y permitting the same." 



Honorable L. hi . ·Bywatera -2- .March 7 , 1944 

Your request is for an opinion as t o t he l egalitt and 
rropriety of an order of the court in auoption onae s a low-

ng certain inapeotion of records . Under t he expr&ea pro­
visions of t he above atatute, an order by the court allow-
in6 such inspection of the r e corda and filea in adoption 
case s would be legal. Any i nspection by agents of t he Social 
Securi ty Board of su ch files and records without such an order 
would be unauthorized and illegal. It you mean to inquire aa 
to the constitutionality of this section, that, of course, ia 
a matter for the courts to determine. 

We believe we would encroach upon the prerogative ot 
the court in passing upon the propriety of such an order. We 
beliove that is a matter entirely within the court's discre­
tion. However , the type of information requested and the 
safeguards thrown around it by the Social Security Board in­
dicate that the confidential character of theae records ia 
well preserved. 

The above and foregoing constitutes the opinion of this 
department. 

APPHOVEDz 

ROY llcKIT':i:RI CK 
Attorney General 

RCL&HR 

nespeotf ully submitted 

RALPH C. LASHLY 
Assistant Attorney General 


